September 24, 2001

2000-NM-186-AD; Amendment 39-12397; AD
2001-17-06] (RIN: 2120-AA64) received August
23, 2001, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to
the Committee on Transportation and Infra-
structure.

3835. A letter from the Program Analyst,
FAA, Department of Transportation, trans-
mitting the Department’s final rule—Air-
worthiness Directives; McDonnell Douglas
Model MD-11 Series Airplanes [Docket No.
2000-NM-190-AD; Amendment 39-12401; AD
2001-17-10] (RIN: 2120-AA64) received August
23, 2001, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to
the Committee on Transportation and Infra-
structure.

3836. A letter from the Program Analyst,
FAA, Department of Transportation, trans-
mitting the Department’s final rule—Air-
worthiness Directives; McDonnell Douglas
Model MD-11 Series Airplanes [Docket No.
2000-NM-189-AD; Amendment 39-12400; AD
2001-17-09] (RIN: 2120-AA64) received August
23, 2001, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to
the Committee on Transportation and Infra-
structure.

3837. A letter from the Chief Counsel, Bu-
reau of the Public Debt, Department of the
Treasury, transmitting the Department’s
final rule—Regulations Governing Book-
Entry Treasury Bonds, Notes, and Bills; De-
termination Regarding State Statute; South
Carolina [Department of the Treasury Cir-
cular, Public Debt Series No. 2-86] received
August 23, 2001, pursuant to 5 U.S.C.
801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on Ways and
Means.

3838. A letter from the Regulations Officer,
Social Security Administration, transmit-
ting the Administration’s final rule—Federal
Old-Age, Survivors and Disability Insurance;
Determining Disability and Blindness; Revi-
sion to Medical- Vocational Guidelines (RIN:
0960-AE42) received August 23, 2001, pursuant
to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on
Ways and Means.

——————

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES ON
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 2 of rule XIII, reports of
committees were delivered to the Clerk
for printing and reference to the proper
calendar, as follows:

Mr. HANSEN: Committee on Resources.
H.R. 2385. A bill to convey certain property
to the city of St. George, Utah, in order to
provide for the protection and preservation
of certain rare paleontological resources on
that property, and for other purposes; with
an amendment (Rept. 107-215). Referred to
the Committee of the Whole House on the
State of the Union.

Mr. KNOLLENBERG: Committee on Ap-
propriations. H.R. 2944. A bill making appro-
priations for the government of the District
of Columbia and other activities chargeable
in whole or in part against the revenues of
said District for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 2002, and for other purposes (Rept.
107-216). Referred to the Committee of the
Whole House on the State of the Union.

Mr. LINDER: Committee on Rules. House
Resolution 245. Resolution providing for con-
sideration of the bill (H.R. 2944) making ap-
propriations for the government of the Dis-
trict of Columbia and other activities
chargeable in whole or in part against said
revenues of said District for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2002, and for other pur-
poses (Rept. 107-217). Referred to the House
Calendar.

Mrs. MYRICK: Committee on Rules. House
Resolution 246. Resolution providing for con-
sideration of the bill (H.R. 2586) to authorize
appropriations for fiscal year 2002 for mili-
tary activities of the Department of Defense,

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

to prescribe military personnel strengths for
fiscal year 2002, and for other purposes (Rept.
107-218). Referred to the House Calendar.

———

PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 2 of rule XII, public
bills and resolutions were introduced
and severally referred, as follows:

By Mr. KNOLLENBERG:

H.R. 2944. A bill making appropriations for
the government of the District of Columbia
and other activities chargeable in whole or
in part against the revenues of said District
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes.

By Mr. HASTINGS of Florida:

H.R. 2945. A bill to authorize the Secretary
of Transportation to make grants to travel
agencies, car rental companies, and other
business concerns in the ancillary airline in-
dustry to provide compensation for losses in-
curred as a result of the terrorist attacks on
the United States that occurred on Sep-
tember 11, 2001; to the Committee on Trans-
portation and Infrastructure.

By Mr. HASTINGS of Florida (for him-
self, Ms. HART, Mrs. CHRISTENSEN,
Mr. JACKSON of I1linois, Mr. MORAN of
Virginia, Mrs. MINK of Hawaii, Ms.
KILPATRICK, Mr. PASCRELL, Mr. LAN-
TOS, Mr. MENENDEZ, Mr. HINCHEY, Mr.
RUSH, Mr. ABERCROMBIE, Mr.
LANGEVIN, Mr. INSLEE, Mr. LARSEN of
Washington, and Ms. JACKSON-LEE of
Texas):

H.R. 2946. A bill to provide assistance to
employees who suffer loss of employment in
the airline industry as a result of the ter-
rorist attacks of September 11, 2001; to the
Committee on Education and the Workforce,
and in addition to the Committees on Energy
and Commerce, and Ways and Means, for a
period to be subsequently determined by the
Speaker, in each case for consideration of
such provisions as fall within the jurisdic-
tion of the committee concerned.

By Ms. MCKINNEY:

H.R. 2947. A Dbill to allow actions for dam-
ages caused by terrorist acts to be brought
against any country or officials thereof; to
the Committee on the Judiciary.

By Mr. YOUNG of Florida:

H.J. Res. 65. A joint resolution making
continuing appropriations for the fiscal year
2002, and for other purposes; considered and
passed.

By Mr. TOM DAVIS of Virginia:

H. Con. Res. 236. Concurrent resolution ex-
pressing the sense of the Congress in support
of the ‘“National Wash America Campaign’’;
to the Committee on International Rela-
tions.

By Mr. LAMPSON:

H. Con. Res. 237. Concurrent resolution ex-
pressing the sense of the Congress urging the
Republic of Italy to safely and immediately
return Ludwig Maximilian Koons to the cus-
tody of his father in New York; to the Com-
mittee on International Relations.

———

ADDITIONAL SPONSORS

Under clause 7 of rule XII, sponsors
were added to public bills and resolu-
tions as follows:

H.R. 17: Mr. TIERNEY and Mr. HOUGHTON.

H.R. 52: Mr. BACA and Mr. WAXMAN.

H.R. 75: Ms. NORTON, Ms. RIVERS, Mr.
OWENS, Mr. LAMPSON, Mr. PAYNE, Mr. DAVIS
of Illinois, Mr. KENNEDY of Rhode Island, and
Mr. LANTOS.

H.R. 185: Mr. LEVIN.

H.R. 336: Mr. MANZULLO.

H.R. 458: Mr. GARY G. MILLER of California.

H5971

H.R. 482: Mr. WICKER and Mr. WELDON of
Florida.

H.R. 510: Mr. MATHESON, Ms. BROWN of
Florida, Mrs. NAPOLITANO, and Mr. MAN-
ZULLO.

H.R. 527:
SHOWS.

H.R.

H.R.

H.R.

H.R.

H.R.

H.R.

H.R.

Mr. FILNER, Mr. BRYANT, and Mr.
54T:
590:
612:
632:
830:
921:
950:

Mr.
Ms.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

SCHIFF.

ROS-LEHTINEN.

ROTHMAN.

BORSKI and Mr. HINCHEY.
BROWN of South Carolina.
WICKER.

CRANE.

H.R. 984: Mr. BARCIA.

H.R. 986: Mr. HOEKSTRA and Mr. HERGER.

H.R. 1004: Mr. HINCHEY, Mr. FILNER, Mr.
OWENS, and Mr. CUMMINGS.

H.R. 1070: Ms. SCHAKOWSKY and Mr. BAR-
RETT.

H.R. 1136: Mr. SIMMONS.

H.R. 1158: Mr. TAYLOR of Mississippi and
Mrs. MYRICK.

H.R. 1354: Mr. CUMMINGS.

H.R. 1405: Mr. LAMPSON.

H.R. 1436: Mr. WELDON of Pennsylvania and
Mr. PETRI.

H.R. 1466: Mr. FORBES, Mr. LAHOOD, Mr.
KELLER, Mr. SAXTON, Mr. RILEY, and Mr.
CUNNINGHAM.

H.R. 1511: Mr. RUSH and Mr. BALDACCI.

H.R. 1622: Ms. SANCHEZ.

H.R. 1626: Ms. PRYCE of Ohio.

H.R. 1700: Mr. MOORE.

H.R. 1734: Mr. BONIOR.

H.R. 1744: Mrs. ROUKEMA, MR. RAMSTAD,
Mrs. MALONEY of New York, Mr. UDALL of
New Mexico, Mr. KIRK, Mr. GORDON, and Mr.
ISSA.

H.R. 1779: Ms. WATSON, Mr. BAIRD, Ms.
MCCARTHY of Missouri, and Mr. DOYLE.

H.R. 1839: Mr. BRYANT and Mr. UPTON.

H.R. 1919: Mr. FROST, Mr. JONES of North
Carolina, and Mr. KING.

H.R. 2058: Mr. UDALL of New Mexico.

H.R. 2146: Mr. RYUN of Kansas.

H.R. 2220: Mr. PORTMAN, Mr. KOLBE, Mr.
UPTON, Mr. ORTIZ, Mr. HINOJOSA, Mrs.
LowEY, and Mr. CONDIT.

H.R. 2258: Mr. RANGEL, Ms. LOFGREN, Mr.
ENGLISH, Mr. PASTOR, Ms. NORTON, Mr.
MCGOVERN, and Mr. MEEHAN.

H.R. 2331: Ms. SANCHEZ.

H.R. 2333: Mr. LAHOOD and Ms. SOLIS.

H.R. 2374: Mr. BARCIA and Mr. JEFFERSON.

H.R. 2379: Mr. PASCRELL, Mr. RUSH, and Mr.
BONIOR.

H.R. 2380: Mr. GONZALEZ, Mrs. TAUSCHER,
Mr. HORN, Mr. CAPUANO, and Ms. RIVERS.

H.R. 2561: Mr. KERNS.

H.R. 2619: Ms. MCKINNEY, Mr. UDALL of Col-
orado, and Mr. HONDA.

H.R. 2623: Mrs. JO ANN DAVIS of Virginia
and Mr. SERRANO.

H.R. 2625: Mr. RANGEL, Mr. ENGLISH, and
Mr. ISSA.

H.R. 2630: Mr. UDALL of New Mexico, Mr.
MATSUI, and Ms. BALDWIN.

H.R. 2638: Mrs. CAPPS.

H.R. 2709: Mr. BRADY of Pennsylvania and
Mr. FRANK.

H.R. 2725: Mrs. JONES of Ohio.

H.R. 2737: Mr. STUPAK.

H.R. 2775: Mr. FROST and Mr. STARK.

H.R. 2787: Ms. DELAURO, Mr. HASTINGS of
Florida, Mr. CUMMINGS, and Mr. STARK.

H.R. 2805: Mr. SOUDER and Mr. SCHAFFER.

H.R. 2851: Mr. FALEOMAVAEGA.

H.R. 2866: Mr. MCDERMOTT.

H.R. 2887: Mr. SMITH of New Jersey and Mr.
RANGEL.

H.R. 2896: Mr. GOODE.

H.R. 2897: Mr. LAFALCE, Mr. OWENS, Mr.
HINOJOSA, and Mr. RODRIGUEZ.

H.R. 2905: Mr. OWENS, Mr. RANGEL, Mr.
QUINN, and Mrs. CAPPS.

H.R. 2907: Mr. GORDON, Mr. ORTIZ, Mr.
MCINTYRE, Mr. TAYLOR of Mississippi, Mr.



H5972

TURNER, Mr. GUTIERREZ, Mr. STRICKLAND,
Mr. MCDERMOTT, Mr. MORAN of Virginia, Mr.
SERRANO, Mr. PRICE of North Carolina, Mr.
GREENWOOD, Ms. WOOLSEY, Ms. DELAURO, Mr.
BACA, Mr. KNOLLENBERG, and Ms.
SCHAKOWSKY.

H.R. 2935: Mr. JACKSON of Illinois and Mr.
BLUMENAUER.

H.R. 2940: Mr. NADLER, Mr. KING, Mr.
ISRAEL, Mr. GRUCCI, Mr. ACKERMAN, Mr.
CROWLEY, Mr. WEINER, Mr. OWENS, Ms.

VELAZQUEZ, Mr. SWEENEY, Mr. WALSH, Mr.
HINCHEY, Mr. SERRANO, Mr. ENGEL, Mrs.
KELLY, Mr. GILMAN, Mr. FROST, Ms. SOLIS,
Mr. QUINN, and Mr. MCNULTY.

H.J. Res. 16: Mr. GOODE.

H.J. Res. 42: Mr. PENCE and Mr. SIMMONS.

H. Con. Res. 104: Mr. TRAFICANT and Mr.
LARSEN of Washington.

H. Con. Res. 212:
NAPOLITANO, Ms. PELOSI,
LARD, and Ms. SANCHEZ.

H. Con. Res. 221: Mr. WELDON of Pennsyl-
vania, Ms. PELOSI, and Mr. HINCHEY.

H. Con. Res. 222: Mr. DOYLE.

H. Con. Res. 228: Mrs. BIGGERT, Mrs.
MALONEY of New York, Mr. BENTSEN, Mr.
DAvVIs of Illinois, and Mr. UNDERWOOD.

H. Res. 65: Mr. MANZULLO.

Ms.
Ms.

SoLis, Mrs.
ROYBAL-AL-

—————

DELETIONS OF SPONSORS FROM
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 7 of rule XII, sponsors
were deleted from public bills and reso-
lutions as follows:

H.R. 2269: Mr. BROWN of Ohio.

————

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 8 of rule XVIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as
follows:

H.R. 2499
OFFERED BY: MR. HOSTETTLER

AMENDMENT NO. 1: At the end of the bill,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following new section:

SEC. . None of the funds contained in
this Act may be used to issue, administer, or
enforce any order by the District of Colum-
bia Commission on Human Rights relating to
docket numbers 93-030—(PA) and 93-031-(PA).

H.R. 2944
OFFERED BY: MS. NORTON

AMENDMENT No. 2. Strike “DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA FUNDS” and all that follows
through “GENERAL PROVISIONS” and in-
sert the following:

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS
OPERATING EXPENSES
DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The following amounts are appropriated
for the District of Columbia for the current
fiscal year out of the general fund of the Dis-
trict of Columbia, except as otherwise spe-
cifically provided: Provided, That notwith-
standing any other provision of law, except
as provided in section 450A of the District of
Columbia Home Rule Act (Public Law 93-198;
D.C. Official Code, sec. 1-204.50a), the total
amount appropriated in this Act for oper-
ating expenses for the District of Columbia
for fiscal year 2002 under this heading shall
not exceed the lesser of the sum of the total
revenues of the District of Columbia for such
fiscal year or $6,025,838,000 (of which
$124,163,000 shall be from intra-District funds
and $3,553,300,000 shall be from local funds):
Provided further, That this amount may be
increased by (1) proceeds of one-time trans-
actions, which are expended for emergency
or unanticipated operating or capital needs

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

or (2) additional expenditures which the
Chief Financial Officer of the District of Co-
lumbia certifies will produce additional reve-
nues during such fiscal year at least equal to
200 percent of such additional expenditures,
and which certification shall be approved by
the Council, contingent upon (A) no written
notice of disapproval being filed with the
Secretary to the Council within 14 calendar
days after the receipt of the certification
from the Mayor, and no oral notice of dis-
approval is given during a meeting of the
Council during such 14 calendar day period,
the request shall be deemed to be approved
and (B) if notice of disapproval be given dur-
ing such initial 14 calendar day period, the
Council may approve or disapprove the cer-
tification by resolution within 30 calendar
days after the initial receipt of the certifi-
cation from the Mayor, or such certification
shall be deemed to be approved: Provided fur-
ther, That the Chief Financial Officer of the
District of Columbia shall take such steps as
are necessary to assure that the District of
Columbia meets these requirements, includ-
ing the apportioning by the Chief Financial
Officer of the appropriations and funds made
available to the District during fiscal year
2002, except that the Chief Financial Officer
may not reprogram for operating expenses
any funds derived from bonds, notes, or other
obligations issued for capital projects.
GOVERNMENTAL DIRECTION AND SUPPORT
Governmental direction and support,
$284,559,000 (including $228,471,000 from local
funds, $38,809,000 from Federal funds, and
$17,279,000 from other funds): Provided, That
not to exceed $2,500 for the Mayor, $2,500 for
the Chairman of the Council of the District
of Columbia, and $2,500 for the City Adminis-
trator shall be available from this appropria-
tion for official purposes: Provided further,
That any program fees collected from the
issuance of debt shall be available for the
payment of expenses of the debt manage-
ment program of the District of Columbia:
Provided further, That no revenues from Fed-
eral sources shall be used to support the op-
erations or activities of the Statehood Com-
mission and Statehood Compact Commis-
sion: Provided further, That notwithstanding
any other provision of law, or Mayor’s Order
86-45, issued March 18, 1986, the Office of the
Chief Technology Officer’s delegated small
purchase authority shall be $500,000: Provided
further, That the District of Columbia gov-
ernment may not require the Office of the
Chief Technology Officer to submit to any
other procurement review process, or to ob-
tain the approval of or be restricted in any
manner by any official or employee of the
District of Columbia government, for pur-
chases that do not exceed $500,000: Provided
further, That not later than the later of No-
vember 1, 2001, or 30 calendar days after the
date of the enactment of this Act, the Chief
Financial Officer of the District of Columbia
shall submit to the appropriate committees
of Congress, the Mayor, and the Council a re-
vised appropriated funds operating budget in
the format of the budget that the District of
Columbia government submitted pursuant to
section 442 of the District of Columbia Home
Rule Act (Public Law 93-198; D.C. Official
Code, sec. 1-204.42), for all agencies of the
District of Columbia government for such
fiscal year that is in the total amount of the
approved appropriation and that realigns all
budgeted data for personal services and
other-than-personal-services, respectively,
with anticipated actual expenditures: Pro-
vided further, That not less than $353,000 shall
be available to the Office of the Corporation
Counsel to support increases in the Attorney
Retention Allowance: Provided further, That
not less than $50,000 shall be available to
support a mediation services program within

September 24, 2001

the Office of the Corporation Counsel: Pro-
vided further, That not less than $50,000 shall
be available to support a TANF Unit within
the Child Support Enforcement Division of
the Office of the Corporation Counsel: Pro-
vided further, That section 403 of the District
of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved De-
cember 24, 1973 (Public Law 93-198; D.C. Offi-
cial Code, sec. 1-204.03), is amended as fol-
lows:

(1) Subsection (¢) is amended by striking
“shall receive, in addition to the compensa-
tion to which he is entitled as a member of
the Council, $10,000 per annum, payable in
equal installments, for each year he serves
as Chairman, but the Chairman’’.

(2) A new subsection (d) is added to read as
follows:

“(d) Notwithstanding subsection (a), as of
the effective date of the District of Columbia
Appropriations Act, 2001, the Chairman shall
receive compensation, payable in equal in-
stallments, at a rate equal to $10,000 less
than the compensation of the Mayor.”.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATION

Economic development and regulation,
$230,878,000 (including $60,786,000 from local
funds, $96,199,000 from Federal funds, and
$73,893,000 from other funds), of which
$15,000,000 collected by the District of Colum-
bia in the form of BID tax revenue shall be
paid to the respective BIDs pursuant to the
Business Improvement Districts Act of 1996
(D.C. Law 11-134; D.C. Official Code, sec. 2-
1215.01 et seq.), and the Business Improve-
ment Districts Amendment Act of 1997 (D.C.
Law 12-26; D.C. Official Code, sec. 2-1215.15 et
seq.): Provided, That such funds are available
for acquiring services provided by the Gen-
eral Services Administration: Provided fur-
ther, That Business Improvement Districts
shall be exempt from taxes levied by the Dis-
trict of Columbia: Provided further, That the
Department of Consumer and Regulation Af-
fairs use $50,000 of the receipts from the net
proceeds from the contractor (ASI) that han-
dles the District’s occupational and profes-
sional licensing to fund additional staff and
equipment for the Rental Housing Adminis-
tration: Provided further, That the Depart-
ment of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs
transfer all local funds resulting from the
lapse of personnel vacancies, caused by
transferring DCRA employees into NSO posi-
tions without filling the resultant vacancies,
into the revolving 5-513 fund to be used to
implement the provisions in D.C. Act 13-578,
the Abatement and Condemnation of Nui-
sance Properties Omnibus Amendment Act
of 2000, pertaining to the prevention of the
demolition by neglect of historic properties:
Provided further, That the fees established
and collected pursuant to D.C. Act 13-578
shall be identified, and an accounting pro-
vided, to the District of Columbia Council’s
Committee on Consumer and Regulatory Af-
fairs: Provided further, That 18 percent of the
annual total amount in the 5-513 fund, up to
$500,000, deposited into the 5-513 fund on an
annual basis, be used to implement section
102 and other related sections of D.C. Act 13-
578: Provided further, That the Department
shall hire, with the consultation and guid-
ance of the Director of the Office of Per-
sonnel on the necessary qualifications and
salary level, from these lapsed funds, as soon
as possible, but in no event later than No-
vember 1, 2001, a professional human re-
sources manager who will become part of the
Department’s senior management team, and
provide, in consultation with its newly hired
human resources professional manager and
the Office of Personnel, a detailed plan to
the Council’s Committee on Consumer and
Regulatory Affairs, by December 1, 2001, for
the use of the personal services lapsed funds,
including the 58 vacant positions identified



		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-09-21T09:13:43-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




